than those already affecting the profit or loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income.

  2023 2022

Increase

in US$ Rate
Decrease

in US$ Rate
Increase

in US$ Rate
Decrease

in US$ Rate

Change in US$ rate* 19% 19% 5% (5%)
Effect on income before income tax
 (in thousands) P=9,120 (P=9,120) P=3,135 (P=3,135)

The increase in US$ rate means stronger US dollar against peso while the decrease in US$ means
stronger peso against the US dollar.

- 71 -

Equity Price Risk.  Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of financial assets at FVPL and FVOCI
consisting of listed equities decreases as a result of changes in the value of individual stock.
The Group’s exposure to equity price risk relates primarily to the Group’s investments held for
trading.  The Group monitors the equity investments based on market expectations.  Significant
movements within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions
are approved by the BOD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity price,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s 2023 and 2022 consolidated total
comprehensive income before income tax:

  (In Thousands)

Increase (Decrease) in Equity Price 2023 2022

Impact in profit or loss
 5% P=5,000 P=3,634

 (5%) (5,000) (3,634)
Impact in comprehensive income
 5% P=500,917 P=466,055

 (5%) (500,917) (466,055)

Credit Risk. Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur a loss because its customers or
counterparties fail to discharge their contractual obligations.  It is the Group’s policy that all
customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In
addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s
exposure to bad debts is not significant. The Group does not offer credit terms without the specific
approval of the management. There is no significant concentration of credit risk.

In the Group’s real estate business, title to the property is transferred only upon full payment of the